
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



'~I , 

114th MAl E LEGISLATURE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION .. 1989 

Legislative Document No. 1589 

H.P. 1146 House of Representatives, May 10, 1989 

Reported by Representative ANTHONY from the Juvenile Corrections Planning 
Commission pursuant to Resolve 1987, chapter 68. 

Reference to the Joint Standing Committee on Appropriations and Financial 
Affairs suggested and printing ordered under Joint Rule 18. 

<j'd (?~ 
EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 
NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE 

An Act to Appropriate Funds for Improved Juvenile Justice Services. 



1 Be it enacted by the PeopRe of the State of Maine as follows: 

3 Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the 
General Fund to carry out the p.urposes of this Act. 

5 

7 

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF 
9 

Law Enforcement Training -
11 Maine Criminal Justice Academy 

13 

15 

17 

19 

21 

23 

25 

27 

29 

31 

33 

35 

Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 

TOTAL 

Provides funds for salary and 
operatirig costs for a 
Juvenile Training Coordiriator 
at the Maine Criminal Justice 
Academy. This position will 
allow more extensive training 
of law enforcement officers 
in the management of 
juveniles and an ongoing 
program of in-service 
training in techniques for 
effective work with juvenile 
offenders and potential 
offenders. 

Law Enforcement Development Grants -
37 Maine Criminal Justice Academy 

39 

41 

43 

45 

47 

49 

All Other 

Provides funds for multiyear 
matching grants to local 
police departments to develop 
specialized juvenile 
intervention and enforcement 
capabilities. Grants will be 
administered by the Maine 
Criminal Justice Academy in 
consultation with the 
Department of Corrections. 

Page l-LR2335(1) 

1989-90 

(1 ) 

$37,600 
6,255 

$43,855 

$150,000 

1990-91 

(1 ) 

$39,104 
6,505 

$45,609 

$300,000 

( 

( 



1 

3 
DEP A RTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
TOTAL 

5 CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF 

7 Administration· Bureau of Juvenile 
Corrections 

9 

11 

13 

15 

17 

19 

21 

23 

25 

27 

29 

31 

positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 

TOTAL 

Provides funding for planning 
and clerical capability to 
allow the Department of 
Corrections to establish the 
Bureau of Juvenile 
Corrections and to plan 
implementation of the 
Juvenile Corrections Planning 
Commission recommendations. 
The position also will 
provide part-time staffing 
for the Primary Prevention 
Committee of the 
Interdepartmental Council. 

Field Services· Bureau of 
33 Juvenile CorrectioIlS 

35 

37 

39 

41 

43 

45 

47 

49 

51 

53 

Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

TOTAL 

Provides funding for 
additional field services to 
initiate expansion and 
integration of services. 
Positions include one 
casework supervisor, one 
clerk, 2 juvenile 
caseworkers, one juvenile 
intake specialist and one 
investigator. 

Page 2-LR2335(1) 

$193,855 

(2 ) 

$55,502 
2,000 

$57,502 

( 6) 

$173,923 
25,925 
11,105 

$210,953 

$345,609 

(2 ) 

$57,722 
2,080 

$59,802 

( 6) 

$187,772 
24,400 

o 

$212,172 



1 

3 

5 

7 

9 

11 

13 

15 

17 

19 

21 

23 

Community Services· Bureau of 
.lIuvenile Corrections 

All Other 

Provides funds for purchase 
of community-based services 
to create a complete and 
integrated spectrum of 
services and sanctions for 
juvenile offenders. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
TOTAL 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

$2,715,000 

$2,983,455 

$3,177,310 

STATEMENT OF FACT 

$2,823,600 

$3,095,574 

$3,441, 183 

This bill provides funds to carry out· the first phase of the 
25 master plan recommended in the final report of the Juvenile 

Corrections Planning Commission. 
27 

29 

31 

33 

35 

37 

39 

Funds provided to the Maine Criminal Justice Academy will 
support more extensive juvenile-oriented training for law 
enforcement officers. These funds will also support a grants 
program to encourage local law enforcement agencies to improve 
their capacity to handle juveniles. 

Funds provided to the Department of Corrections will support 
the establishment of a Bureau of Juvenile Corrections, the 
specialization and supplementation of existing juvenile field 
services and the creation of an integrated spectrum of 
community-based sanctions and services. 

Page 3-LR2335(1) 

( 

( 

( 




