MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



114th MAINE LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 1989

Legislative Document

No. 1589

H.P. 1146

House of Representatives, May 10, 1989

Reported by Representative ANTHONY from the Juvenile Corrections Planning Commission pursuant to Resolve 1987, chapter 68.

Reference to the Joint Standing Committee on Appropriations and Financial

Affairs suggested and printing ordered under Joint Rule 18.

EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk

STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE

An Act to Appropriate Funds for Improved Juvenile Justice Services.



Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

1

3	Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.			
5		1989-90	1990-91	
7	PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF			
9	Law Enforcement Training -			
11	Maine Criminal Justice Academy			
13	Positions Personal Services	(1) \$37,600	(1) \$39,104	
15	All Other	6,255	6,505	
17	TOTAL	 \$43,855	45,609	
19		Ψ13,003	Ψ13,003	
21	Provides funds for salary and operating costs for a Juvenile Training Coordinator			
23	at the Maine Criminal Justice Academy. This position will			
25	allow more extensive training of law enforcement officers			
27	in the management of juveniles and an ongoing			
29	program of in-service training in techniques for			
31	effective work with juvenile offenders and potential		•	
33	offenders.			
35	Law Enforcement Development Grants -			
37	Maine Criminal Justice Academy	•		
39	All Other	\$150,000	\$300,000	
41	Provides funds for multiyear matching grants to local			
43	police departments to develop specialized juvenile			
45	intervention and enforcement capabilities. Grants will be			
47	administered by the Maine Criminal Justice Academy in			
49	consultation with the Department of Corrections.			

1	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY		
3	TOTAL	\$193,855	\$345,609
5	CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF		
7	Administration - Bureau of Juvenile Corrections		
9		(5)	(2)
11	Positions Personal Services All Other	(2) \$55,502 2,000	(2) \$57,722 2,080
13			_,
15	TOTAL	\$57,502	\$59,802
17	Provides funding for planning and clerical capability to		
19	allow the Department of Corrections to establish the		
21	Bureau of Juvenile Corrections and to plan		
23	implementation of the Juvenile Corrections Planning		
25	Commission recommendations.		
27	The position also will provide part-time staffing for the Primary Prevention		
29	Committee of the Interdepartmental Council.		
31	-		
33	Field Services - Bureau of Juvenile Corrections		
35	Positions	(6)	(6)
37	Personal Services All Other	\$173,923	\$187,772
31	Capital Expenditures	25,925 11,105	24,400 0
39			
41	TOTAL	\$210,953	\$212,172
43	Provides funding for additional field services to		
45	initiate expansion and integration of services.		
47	Positions include one casework supervisor, one		
49	clerk, 2 juvenile caseworkers, one juvenile	•	
51	intake specialist and one investigator.		
53	investigator.		

<u>.</u>	Community Services - Bureau of		* 11 1	
3	Juvenile Corrections			
5	All Other	\$2,715,000	\$2,823,600	
7	Provides funds for purchase of community-based services	er e Tour		
9	to create a complete and integrated spectrum of			
11	services and sanctions for juvenile offenders.			
13	DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS			
15	TOTAL	\$2,983,455	\$3,095,574	
17				
19	TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS	\$3,177,310	\$3,441,183	
21	STATEMENT OF F	ACT		
23				
25	This bill provides funds to carry out the first phase of the master plan recommended in the final report of the Juvenile Corrections Planning Commission.			
27	Bunda musidad to the Waine Coim	ingl Turking 3		
29	Funds provided to the Maine Criminal Justice Academy will support more extensive juvenile-oriented training for law enforcement officers. These funds will also support a grants			
31	program to encourage local law enforcement agencies to improve their capacity to handle juveniles.			
33				
35		uvenile Correc	ctions, the	
37	specialization and supplementation of services and the creation of an		enile field pectrum of	
39	community-based sanctions and services.			